The Board has approved the appointment M/s Ramani Shiroya & Co., Cost Accountants (Firm Registration No. 
002938), as the Cost Auditors to conduct the audit of the cost records of the Company, for the financial year 
2025-26, at a remuneration of Rs. 65,000/- (Rupees Sixty Five Thousand only) plus applicable taxes and 
reimbursement of out of pocket expenses. In accordance with Section 148(3) of the Act, read with the 
Companies (Audit and Auditors) Rules, 2014, the remuneration payable to the Cost Auditors as recommended 
by the Audit Committee and approved by the Board of Directors has to be ratified by the Members of the

[...]

Ordinary General Meeting held on January 10, 2025, has sub-divided the equity shares of the 
Company from the existing face value of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten only) per share into equity shares 
of face value of Rs. 2/- (Rupees Two only) each. 

 The Board of Directors, at its meeting held on February 08, 2025, approved and allotted 
28,50,00,000 (Twenty Eight Crore Fifty Lakh) fully paid-up equity shares of face value ₹2/- 
(Rupees Two only) each, by way of Bonus Issue. 

 the Company has, on March 25, 2025, allotted 58,89,092 (Fifty-Eight Lakh Eighty-Nine Thousand 
Ninety-Two) equity shares of face value ₹2/- (Rupees Two only) each, at a premium of ₹232/- 
(Rupees Two Hundred Thirty-Two only) per share, aggregating to the issue price of ₹234/- 
(Rupees Two Hundred Thirty-Four only) per share, by way of Private Placement. 

Subsequent to the closure of the financial year 2024-25, the Company, with the approval of the 
shareholders at the Extra-Ordinary General Meeting held on June 05, 2025, has increased its Authorised 
Share Capital from Rs. 75,00,00,000/- (Rupees Seventy-Five Crore only) to Rs. 100,00,00,000/- (Rupees 
One Hundred Crore only) in order to support the Company’s future business requirements and 
expansion plans. 

38. DECLARATION OF INDEPENDENT DIRECTORS: 

The provisions relating to appointment of Independent Directors under Section 149(6) of the Companies

[...]

Audit Period for which compliance has been made by the Company of the applicable laws, rules, regulations, 
guidelines, standards: 

1. Increase in authorised share capital of the Company from INR 3,00,00,000 (Indian Rupees Three Crores 

only) divided into 30,00,000 (Thirty Lakhs) equity shares of INR 10 (Indian Rupees Ten only) each to 
75,00,00,000 (Indian Rupees Seventy Five Crores only) divided into 7,50,00,000 (Seventy Crores Fifty 
Lakhs) equity shares of INR 10 (Indian Rupees Ten only) each.  

2. Sub-division of the face value of equity shares of the Company in authorised, issued, subscribed and paid 
up share capital from INR 10 (Indian Rupees Ten only) each to INR 2 (Indian Rupees Two only) in the

[...]

Alteration of Memorandum of Association pursuant to increase in authorised share capital, sub-division 

undertaken from time to time and conversion of the status of the Company from private limited to 
public limited.  

4. Issuance and Allotment of 28,50,00,000 (Twenty Eight Crores Fifty Lakhs) equity shares of INR 2 (Indian 
Rupees Two only) each by way of bonus.  

5. Offer, Issuance and Allotment of 58,89,092 (Fifty Eight Lakhs Eighty Nine Thousand and Ninety Two) 

equity shares of INR 2 (Indian Rupees Two only) each on preferential basis by way of a private 
placement.  

Type of Share 
Capital  

Pre Sub-Division  Post Sub-Division 

No. of 
equity 
shares  

Face 
value  
(in INR)  

Total  
(in INR)